

T: +1 (604) 514-3322 F: +1 (604) 514-3323 E: info.vancouver@element.com W: www.element.com

Report Transmi	ission Cover	Page								
Bill To: Aa		-	Project ID: Project Name:	SSID	Lot ID: 1600625 Control Number:					
Po	well River, BC, C	anada	Project Location:	Savary Isl.		Received:	Sep	21, 2022		
V8	BA 2L2		LSD:	Well # 1		Reported:				
Attn: Co	oranne Anderson		P.O.:			Number:	•			
Sampled By:			Proj. Acct. code:							
Company:										
Contact	Company	/		Addres	s					
Accounts Payable	Aaron Se	rvice		4703 M	arine Avenue					
				Powell	River, BC V8A 2L2					
				Phone:	(604) 485-5611	Fax:	(604	4) 485-6858		
				Email:	sales@aaronservice.com					
Delivery		<u>Format</u>			Deliverables					
Email - Single Delive	erable	PDF			COR					
Email - Single Delive	erable	PDF			Invoice					
Email - Single Delive	erable	PDF			Test Report					
Coranne Anderson	Aaron Se	rvice		4703 M	arine Avenue					
				Powell	River, BC V8A 2L2					
				Phone:	(604) 485-5611	Fax:	(604	4) 485-6858		
				Email:	coranne@aaronservice.co	n				
Delivery		<u>Format</u>			Deliverables					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			COA					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			COC / Test Report					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			COR					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			Invoice					
Ryan Anderson	Aaron Se	ervice			arine Avenue					
					River, BC V8A 2L2					
					(604) 485-5611	Fax:	`	4) 485-6858		
				Email:	, ,	an.aarons	service	@gmail.com		
<u>Delivery</u>		<u>Format</u>			<u>Deliverables</u>					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			COC / Test Report					
Trevor Anderson	Aaron Se	ervice			arine Avenue					
					River, BC V8A 2L2					
					(604) 485-5611	Fax:	(604	4) 485-6858		
				Email:	trevor@aaronservice.com					
<u>Delivery</u>		<u>Format</u>			Deliverables					
Email - Merge Delive	erables	PDF			Test Report					

Notes To Clients:

• Sep 23, 2022 - Sample 1600625-1; 8270188: Reduction of analytical volume was necessary for chloride analysis to bring results within the analytical range for sample 1600625-1. Detection limits are adjusted accordingly.

• Sep 27, 2022 - The analysis of water sample 1600625-1 is below Maximum Acceptable Concentrations for the chemical and bacteriological health related guidelines specified by the September 2020 Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for the parameters tested.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission is not satisfactory, please notify us by telephone.



Analytical Report

T: +1 (604) 514-3322 F: +1 (604) 514-3323 E: info.vancouver@element.com W: www.element.com

Page 1 of 4

Bill To: Attn: Sampled By: Company:	Aaron Service 4703 Marine Avenue Powell River, BC, Canada V8A 2L2 Coranne Anderson	Project ID: Project Name: Project Location: LSD: P.O.: Proj. Acct. code:	SSID Savary Isl. Well # 1	Lot ID: 1600625 Control Number: Date Received: Sep 21, 2022 Date Reported: Sep 27, 2022 Report Number: 2789727							
		Reference Number	1600625-1								
		Sample Date	September 20,	2022							
		Sample Time	09:35								
		Sample Location									
		Sample Description	Well # 1 / SSID	Savary Island / 6.0 °	C						
		Sample Matrix	Drinking Water								
				Nominal Detection	Guideline	Guideline					
Analyte		Units	Result	Limit	Limit	Comments					
Aggregate Orga	nic Constituents										
UV Transmittan		%/cm	>100	0.1							
Inorganic Nonm	etallic Parameters										
Tannin & Lignin		mg/L	<0.1	0.1							
Metals Extractal		-									
Silicon	Extractable	mg/L	13.0	0.05							
Aluminum	Extractable	mg/L	<0.002	0.002	0.1 OG; 2.9 MAC	Below OG					
Antimony	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0002	0.0002	0.006	Below MAC					
Arsenic	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0002	0.0002	0.01	Below MAC					
Barium	Extractable	mg/L	0.016	0.001	2.0	Below MAC					
Boron	Extractable	mg/L	0.014	0.002	5	Below MAC					
Cadmium	Extractable	mg/L	<0.00001	0.00001	0.007	Below MAC					
Chromium	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0005	0.0005	0.05	Below MAC					
Copper	Extractable	mg/L	0.013	0.001	1 AO; 2 MAC	Below AO					
Lead	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0001	0.0001	0.005	Below MAC					
Selenium	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0002	0.0002	0.05	Below MAC					
Strontium	Extractable	mg/L	0.157	0.001	7.0	Below MAC					
Uranium	Extractable	mg/L	<0.0005	0.0005	0.02	Below MAC					
Vanadium	Extractable	mg/L	0.0015	0.0001							
Zinc	Extractable	mg/L	0.002	0.001	5	Below AO					
Microbiological	Analysis										
Total Coliforms	Enzyme Substra Test	te MPN/100 mL	<1.0	1.0	0 per 100 mL	Below MAC					
Escherichia coli		te MPN/100 mL	<1.0	1.0	0 per 100 mL	Below MAC					
Physical and Ar	Test ggregate Properties										
Colour	True	Colour units	<5	5							
Turbidity	nuc	NTU	<0.10	0.1	0.1/0.3/1.0 OG						
Routine Water			~0.10	0.1	0.1/0.0/1.0 00						
Calcium	Extractable	mg/L	15.6	0.2							
Magnesium	Extractable	mg/L	6.6	0.2							
Sodium	Extractable	mg/L	30.0	0.2	200	Below AO					
Potassium	Extractable	mg/L	2.0	0.4	200	DEIOW AU					
Iron	Extractable	mg/L	<0.01	0.4	0.3	Below AO					
Manganese	Extractable	mg/L	<0.005	0.005	0.3 0.02 AO; 0.12 MAC	Below AO					
pH - Holding Tin	ne		Exceeded								
Hardness	as CaCO3	mg/L	66								
pН	at 25 °C	5	6.97	0.01	7.0-10.5	Below Range					
Electrical Condu		µS/cm at 25 °C	326	1							
T-Alkalinity	as CaCO3	mg/L	43	5							

Terms and Conditions: https://www.element.com/terms/terms-and-conditions



Dissolved

Calculated

Analytical Report

Sulfate (SO4)

Total Dissolved Solids

Element #104, 19575-55 A Ave. Surrey, British Columbia V3S 8P8, Canada T: +1 (604) 514-3322 F: +1 (604) 514-3323 E: info.vancouver@element.com W: www.element.com

Page 2 of 4

Below AO

Below AO

Bill To: Aaron Service 4703 Marine Avenu Powell River, BC, C V8A 2L2 Attn: Coranne Anderson Sampled By: Company:		Project ID: Project Name: Project Location: LSD: P.O.: Proj. Acct. code:	SSID Savary Isl. Well # 1	Date R Date R	Number: Received: Reported:	1600625 Sep 21, 2022 Sep 27, 2022 2789727
		Reference Number	1600625-1			
		Sample Date	September 2	20, 2022		
		Sample Time	09:35			
		Sample Location				
		Sample Description	Well # 1 / SS	SID Savary Island / 6.0 °C	;	
		Sample Matrix	Drinking Wa	ter		
nalyte		Units	Result	Nominal Detection Limit	Guideli Limit	
outine Water -	- Continued					
Chloride	Dissolved	mg/L	50.8	0.05	250	Below AO
Fluoride	Dissolved	mg/L	0.03	0.01	1.5	Below MAC
		0				
Nitrate - N	Dissolved	mg/L	2.51	0.01	10	Below MAC

9.4

187

0.1

1

500

500

mg/L

mg/L

Max Heil

Max Hewitt Operations Manager

Data have been validated by Analytical Quality Control and Element's Integrated Data Validation System (IDVS). Generation and distribution of the report, and approval by the digitized signature above, are performed through a secure and controlled automatic process.

Approved by:

Terms and Conditions: https://www.element.com/terms/terms-and-conditions



Methodology and Notes

Bill To: Aaron Service 4703 Marine Avenue Powell River, BC, Canada V8A 2L2

Project ID:	
Project Name:	SSID
Project Location:	Savary Isl.
LSD:	Well # 1
P.O.:	
Proj. Acct. code:	

SSID

Element

#104, 19575-55 A Ave.

Surrey, British Columbia

V3S 8P8, Canada

T: +1 (604) 514-3322 F: +1 (604) 514-3323 E: info.vancouver@element.com W: www.element.com

Page 3 of 4

Lot ID: 1600625

Control Number:	
Date Received:	Sep 21, 2022
Date Reported:	Sep 27, 2022
Report Number:	2789727

Attn: Coranne Anderson Sampled By:

Company:

Method of Analysis

Method Name	Reference	Method	Date Analysis Started	Location
Alk, pH, EC, Turb in water (BC)	APHA	* Alkalinity - Titration Method, 2320 B	Sep 21, 2022	Element Vancouver
Alk, pH, EC, Turb in water (BC)	APHA	* Conductivity, 2510 B	Sep 21, 2022	Element Vancouver
Alk, pH, EC, Turb in water (BC)	APHA	* pH - Electrometric Method, 4500-H+ B	Sep 21, 2022	Element Vancouver
Anions by IEC in water (VAN)	APHA	 * Ion Chromatography with Chemical Suppression of Eluent Cond., 4110 B 	Sep 22, 2022	Element Vancouver
Metals ICP-MS (Extractable) in water	APHA/USEPA	* Metals By Inductively Coupled Plasma/Mass Spectrometry, APHA 3125 B / USEPA 200.2, 200.8	Sep 26, 2022	Element Edmonton - Roper Road
Metals ICP-MS (Extractable) in water	US EPA	 Determination of Trace Elements in Waters and Wastes by ICP-MS, 200.8 	Sep 26, 2022	Element Edmonton - Roper Road
Metals Trace (Extractable) in water	APHA	Hardness by Calculation, 2340 B	Sep 26, 2022	Element Edmonton - Roper Road
Metals Trace (Extractable) in water	APHA	 Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) Method, 3120 B 	Sep 26, 2022	Element Edmonton - Roper Road
Tannin and Lignin in water (VAN)	APHA	* Colorimetric Method, 5550 B	Sep 27, 2022	Element Vancouver
Total and E-Coli - Colilert - DW (VAN)	APHA	Enzyme Substrate Test, APHA 9223 B	Sep 21, 2022	Element Vancouver
True Color in water (VAN)	АРНА	* Spectrophotometric - Single Wavelength Method, 2120 C	Sep 21, 2022	Element Vancouver
Turbidity - Water (VAN)	APHA	* Turbidity - Nephelometric Method, 2130 B	Sep 22, 2022	Element Vancouver
Ultraviolet Transmittance in Water	APHA	* Ultraviolet Absorption Method, 5910 B * Reference Method Modified	Sep 23, 2022	Element Vancouver

References

APHA	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
APHA/USEPA	Standard Methods For Water/ Environmental Protection Agency
US EPA	US Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods

Guidelines

Guideline Description	Health Canada GCDWQ
Guideline Source	Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, Health Canada, Sept 2020
Guideline Comments	MAC = Maximum Acceptable Concentration
	AO = Aesthetic Objective
	OG = Operational Guideline for Water Treatment Plants
	(does not apply to private groundwater wells).
	Refer to Health Canada for complete guidelines at www.hc-sc.gc.ca

Comments:

- Sep 23, 2022 Sample 1600625-1; 8270188: Reduction of analytical volume was necessary for chloride analysis to bring results within the analytical range for sample 1600625-1. Detection limits are adjusted accordingly.
- Sep 27, 2022 The analysis of water sample 1600625-1 is below Maximum Acceptable Concentrations for the chemical and bacteriological health related guidelines specified by the September 2020 Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for the parameters tested.



Methodology and Notes

Bill To: Aaron Service 4703 Marine Avenue Powell River, BC, Canada V8A 2L2 Attn: Coranne Anderson Sampled By: Company:

Project ID: Project Name: SSID Project Location: Savary Isl. LSD: P.O.: Proj. Acct. code:

Surrey, British Columbia V3S 8P8, Canada

#104, 19575-55 A Ave.

Element

Well # 1

T: +1 (604) 514-3322 F: +1 (604) 514-3323 E: info.vancouver@element.com W: www.element.com

Page 4 of 4

Lot ID: 1600625

Control Number: Date Received: Sep 21, 2022 Sep 27, 2022 Date Reported: Report Number: 2789727

The comparison of test results to guideline limits is provided for information purposes only. This is not to be taken as a statement of conformance / nonconformance to any guideline, regulation or limit. The data user is responsible for all conclusions drawn with respect to the data and is advised to consult official regulatory references when evaluating compliance.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this report to our Client Services group. Results relate only to samples as submitted.

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

	Testing,	Invoice To:						Report To:								interestion 17		Repo	rt	Regulate	ory
Exova	calibrating,	Company	Aaron	Service				Company Aaron Service								2		Results		Requireme	
www.exova.com		Address	4703	Marine Av	enue			Address	4703 N	Marir	ne Av	/enu	e					E-Mail	х	HCDWQG	
Project Inform	ation		Powe	l River, B	C V8A	2L2			Powel	Rive	ər, B	CV	8A 2L	2				Mail		Ab Tier 1	
Project ID	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Attention	Coran	ine Ander	son			Attentior	Coran	Coranne Anderson								Online		SPIGEC	
Project Name	SSID	Phone	604-4	85-5611				Phone	604-48	35-56	511							Fax		BCCSR	
Project Location	SAVARY IL	Cell						Cell										PDF		Other (list be	elow)
Legal Location 4	WELL # 1	Fax						Fax										Excel			
PO/AFE#		E-mail	<u>coran</u>	ne@aaror	nservio	ce.co	<u>n</u>	E-mail 1	<u>coranr</u>	ne@a	aaro	nser	vice.c	<u>om</u>				QA/QC			
Proj. Acct. Code		Agreeme		66993				E-mail 2	trevor(@aai	rons	ervic	e.cor	<u>n</u>						Custody	
Quote #		Copy of F			1 - 0 1			Copy of	Invoice									4)	oleas	se print)	
			SH Pri					1.00							(initial)			Sampled b	y:		
	contact lab for turnaround a)	 A set of the set of			urn around will def around time to ma								e'coli)					11 1	
	vorking days (100% surchar			the lab prior	to subm	itting R	JSH samples. If no	t all sample	es require			:			∞ 9			Company:			
Urgent 2-3 w	orking days (50% surcharge	€)		RL	JSH, plea	ase indic	cate in the special I	nstructions		S S					a la	±		L F			
Date Required Signature										tain					H t	les		I authorize Exova to proceed with the work indicated on this form:			
Urgent 2-3 working days (50% surcharge) RUSH, please indicate in the special instructions. Set in the special instructions. Date Required Signature Signature Signature Signature Set in the special instructions. Set in the special										Date:		Initial:									
<u>م</u>	a D	<i>n</i> , , , ,	+11	(Dia)	20	(1)	99 1	11/7		j					<u>ع</u> اد	Ē		This se	ectio	n for Lab ι	ise
WATT	EST POTAK	5(L)	19	000	a 0	v	110	, v ·		Number	W33 DW20				M99R	SUBU	ал. Ча	Date/Time	•		
••••			-				T4			Mumb	۶ľ۵		T	2	S	SN ≤		SEP;	21 1	2:22	
011 1 5	Cample	description			Dep start		Date/Time	Maria	Sampling				Enter t	ests at	ove					space allotted a	
Site I.D.	Sample	uescription			in cn		sampled	Matrix	method	(√ relevant samples below)							deficiencies by the corresponding number.				
1 WELL	551D S	AVA	R.Y-	TSI ,			9.35										3		1. Indi	cate any sample	es that
2							Sept 20	127					1	5	225			1		not packaged we	
3							· · · · · ·								5 N.	3	5		2. Indi	cate any sample	es not
4										14				1	:"	3	3		receiv	ed in Exova sup	plies
5																10 N			3. Indi	cate any sample	es that
6										:		1							were r	not clearly labele	ed
7																	S.			cate any sample ed within the rec	
8														à .						me or temp.	quircu
9													1				N.			cate any missin	g or
10																			extra s	samples	
11																				cate any sample	es that
12										_										eceived broken	
13								<u> </u>		5						-				cate any sample sufficient volum	
14								 											not red	ceived	
15					1	Sec. Street				Å.		1999				2				cate any sample ed in an inappro	
	Environmental Sampl						Lot: 1	6006	25 ^{COC}	:				ŀ				D Y/N	contai	•••	-
	er completion of this form is re-	, i con																olers		Carlina	<i>.</i>
Plea	ase indicate any potent	tially haz	ardous	samples	5										ŕ	receiv	ved:		ethod:	Courie	۲ ·
Page o	of	Control	#											ŀ	6			Waybill:		10	
															Rece	ived b	oy:	COON	CC	1.C	